

**SUFFOLK SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NEW YORK**

-----X
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

-against-

INDICTMENT NUMBER

JENNIFER NELSON,

70175-23

Defendant(s).

-----X

CT1.	PL	110/125.25(1)	ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE [Class B Violent Felony]
CT2.	PL	120.10(1)	ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE [Class B Violent Felony]
CT3.	PL	120.25	RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE [Class D Felony]
CT4.	VTL	600(2AA)	LEAVING THE SCENE OF AN INCIDENT WITHOUT REPORTING [Class E Felony]

COUNT ONE

THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, JENNIFER NELSON, of the crime of **ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of §110.00/125.25(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about October 7, 2022, in Suffolk County, New York, with intent to cause the death of another person, did attempt to cause the death of [REDACTED]

COUNT TWO

THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, JENNIFER NELSON, of the crime of **ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE**, in violation of §120.10(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about October 7, 2022, in Suffolk County, New York, with intent to cause serious physical injury to another person, did cause such injury to such person, [REDACTED], by means of a dangerous instrument.

COUNT THREE

THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, JENNIFER NELSON, of the crime of **RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE**, in violation of §120.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about October 7, 2022, in Suffolk County, New York, under circumstances evincing a depraved indifference to human life, recklessly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to [REDACTED].

COUNT FOUR

THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, JENNIFER NELSON, of the crime of **LEAVING THE SCENE OF AN INCIDENT WITHOUT REPORTING, AS A CLASS E FELONY**, in violation of §600.2 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about October 7, 2022, in Suffolk County, New York, operated a motor vehicle, and knowing or having cause to know that personal injury had been caused to another person due to an incident involving the motor vehicle operated by the defendant, before leaving the place where said personal injury occurred, failed to stop, exhibit license and insurance identification card for such vehicle, and give name, residence, including street and street number, insurance carrier and insurance identification information including but not limited to the number and effective dates of said individual's insurance policy, and license number to the injured party, namely, [REDACTED], if practical, and also to a police officer, or to report said incident as soon as physically able to the nearest police station or judicial officer. Said personal injury resulted in serious physical injury to [REDACTED]

FOREPERSON

ASSISTANT FOREPERSON
JANUARY 3 - JANUARY 27, 2023
GRAND JURY NUMBER A
TERM I

RAYMOND A. TIERNEY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
SUFFOLK COUNTY